



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024, I.A. 37714/2024, I.A. 37717/2024 & I.A. 3942/2025**

MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nancy Roy and Ms. Aastha
Kakkar, Advocates.

versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

1. As per the order passed by the Joint Registrar on 3rd December, 2024, the defendant has been served through speed post on 24th September, 2024 and through courier on 21st September, 2024.
2. Despite service, none has appeared on behalf of the defendant, nor has any written statement been filed.
3. The maximum permissible period for filing written statement is already over.
4. In view thereof, the right to file written statement is closed.
5. The defendant is also proceeded against *ex parte*.
6. List before the Joint Registrar on 2nd April, 2025.
7. List before the Court on 29th April, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 10, 2025

Vivek/-