



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024, I.A. 37714/2024, I.A. 37717/2024 & I.A. 3942/2025**

MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Nancy Roy and Ms. Aastha Kakkar, Advocates**

versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

29.04.2025

%

1. As per the order passed by the Joint Registrar on 2nd April, 2025, the defendant has been served with a notice of the contempt application on 5th March, 2025.
- 1.1. However, none appears on behalf of the defendant despite service.
2. None had been appearing on behalf of the defendant, and the defendant was proceeded against *ex-parte* on 10th March 2025.
3. Further, despite suffering an ad-interim injunction order on 29th August 2024, the defendant has not complied with the aforesaid order and is still continuing infringing activities and advertising the plaintiff's mark on its website.
4. In these circumstances, let bailable warrants in the sum of ₹5,000/- be issued for the production of the defendant on the next date of hearing.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 01/05/2025 at 16:11:22



5. The representative of the plaintiff is permitted to visit the concerned police station and apprise the Station House Officer (SHO) of the order passed today so that the bailable warrants are served on the defendant and are executed.
6. List on 03rd September, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 29, 2025
ds

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 01/05/2025 at 16:11:22