



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024 & I.A. 37714/2024 I.A. 37717/2024 I.A. 3942/2025**

MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nancy Roy, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **03.09.2025**

1. This Court had issued bailable warrants to secure the presence of defendant on 29.04.2025.
2. None appears on behalf of defendant and report of service of bailable warrants from the concerned Station House Officer (SHO) is also awaited.
3. The registry is directed to take steps for getting the service report placed on record.
4. In case, no service report is provided by the SHO to the registry within two (2) weeks; upon steps being taken by the plaintiff, issue notice to the Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad for placing on record the status report with respect to the execution of the bailable warrants issued by this Court vide order dated 29.04.2025. Copy of the warrants along with order dated 29.04.2025 and this order be sent to the said Commissioner.
5. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on 16.10.2025.



6. List before the Court on 15.12.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/hp