



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024**
MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prakriti Varshney (VC),
Advocate

Versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
16.10.2025

%

1. On the last date, Hon'ble Court had directed the Registry to get the service report in regard to execution of bailable warrant issued to the defendant by the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2025. The service report is not on record and as per the noting of the Registry, it is awaited.
2. Hon'ble Court had also directed that in case the service report is not filed by the SHO, plaintiff shall file PF whereupon notice is to be issued to Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad, directing him to place on record the execution report of the bailable warrants issued to the defendant. PF has been filed by the plaintiff but is under objections and consequently, notice could not be issued to Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad. Plaintiff is at liberty to either remove the objections to the PF or



to file fresh PF, within 10 days, whereafter Registry is directed to issue notice to Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad. in terms of the directions issued on 03.09.2025 by the Hon'ble Court.

3. Put up for further proceedings on 04.12.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 16, 2025/sk