



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024 & I.A. 37714/2024 I.A. 37717/2024 I.A. 3942/2025**

MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nancy Roy, Adv. (through VC)

versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

15.12.2025

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that infringing website has been taken down by the defendant. She states that she seeks liberty to take instructions on any further directions sought against the infringing defendant in these proceedings or for disposal of the suit in terms of the injunction order.

2. List on **20.02.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/mt