



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 735/2024 & I.As. 37714/2024, 37717/2024, 3942/2025**

MERCK KGAA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nancy Roy and Ms. Aastha
Kakkar, Advocates.

versus

BHARAT PATEL

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

20.02.2026

%

1. As per office report, bailable warrants issued against the Defendant could not be served through Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad owing to incomplete address.
2. Ms. Nancy Roy, learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff that the address furnished in the memo of parties is the correct and last known address of the Defendant.
3. Issue fresh bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against the Defendant on the address given in the memo of parties as also on any fresh address that may be filed by the Plaintiff in the meantime within two weeks.
4. List on 29.04.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

S.Sharma